

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**No. 12-1481**

---

MINISINK RESIDENTS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PRESERVATION  
AND SAFETY, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

---

**DAVID L. MORENOFF  
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**KARIN L. LARSON  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JANUARY 29, 2013**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Residents Have Not Established Irreparable Injury .....	6
A. There Is No Record Evidence Of A Safety Threat .....	7
B. The Commission Has Full Remedial Authority Should The Court Remand Or Vacate The Challenged Orders .....	9
II. Residents Fail To Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	11
A. The Commission Appropriately Considered The Wagoner Alternative .....	11
B. The Commission Consistently Applied Its Certificate Policy Statement And Siting Regulations.....	13
1. Certificate Policy Statement.....	13
2. Siting Regulation.....	16
C. FERC’s Finding Of No Significant Impact Complies With NEPA And Is Fully Supported By The Record .....	17
III. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties .....	18
IV. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	9
<i>B&amp;J Oil &amp; Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Cabinet Mountain Wilderness v. Peterson</i> , 685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth and Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 12-566 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2012) .....	3
<i>Coal. for Responsible Growth and Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 485 Fed. Appx. 472 (2d Cir. June 12, 2012) .....	3
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	9
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6, 10
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Hunt Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 334 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	10

<b>COURT CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In re Delaware Riverkeeper Network</i> , No. 13-1004 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 17, 2013) .....	2
<i>In re Minisink Residents for Preservation of the Environment and Safety</i> , No. 12-1390 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2012).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	5
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	5
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10
<i>N. Atl. Westbound Freight Ass'n v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 397 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Public Citizen v. Nat'l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4, 5
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Tribe of Nevada v. FERC</i> , No. 10-1389 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2011) .....	2-3
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Tribe of Nevada v. FERC</i> , No. 10-1407 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2011).....	2-3

<b>COURT CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Tri County Indus. v. District of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United Gas Imp. Co. v. Callery Prop., Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965).....	10
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n. v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	18, 19
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6, 9, 10
<i>3883 Conn. LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18-19
 <b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES AND ORDERS</b>	
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2012) (Certificate Order).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2012) (Order Denying Stay).....	10, 20
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,198 (2012) (Rehearing Order) .....	4, 5, 7, 8, 12-18
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., L.L.C.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,161 (2012).....	8
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 380.15 .....	16
